
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 

INDEPENDENTS
INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 

INDEPENDENTS
Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Consti
[...]


(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
22 November 2016.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE 

The Council has received a nomination to list properties known as 
Central Park, Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; Stanbury 
Recreation Ground and Cross Roads Park, Keighley as an Asset of 
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011.  The report of the 
Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “Q”) considers whether 
the nomination and nominated asset meet the Asset of Community 
Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act.

Recommended – 

That in accordance with Option 1 the nomination of the properties 
known as Central Park, Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; 
Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross Roads Park, Keighley as 
Assets of Community Value be accepted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Stephanie Moore – 01274 432256)

1 - 46

3



6.  ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS 

The report  of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “R”) sets out the Community Building Grants allocation 
process.  Community Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations to support them in meeting their associated 
building related costs.

Recommended – 

(1) That the proposed allocation process for Community 
Building Grants be noted.

(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to 
organise meetings of the Area Committee’s Grants Advisory 
Group to consider Community Building Grant applications 
for funding from groups within the Keighley Area.  

(3) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator presents a further report 
to a meeting within the 2016-17 municipal year with 
recommendations from the Grants Advisory Group on how 
to allocate the Community Building Grants funds available.  

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Amria Khatun – 01274 437467)

47 - 54

7.  KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 
2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport will present a report  
(Document “S”) which outlines the work of the Community 
Development Workers on behalf of the three commissioned 
organisations during the period April to September 2016 to support 
Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17.

Resolved – 

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf 
of the three commissioned organisations during the period April 
to September 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley 
Area Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

55 - 64

4



8.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 UPDATE 

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “T”)  outlines the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s 
Office in the period April to September 2016 to support Ward priorities 
within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17.

Recommended - 

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 
period April to September 2016 to support Ward priorities within 
the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

65 - 82

9.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES APRIL - SEPTEMBER 
2016 

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport will present a report 
(Document “U”) that provides information about community 
engagement activities undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s 
Office during April - September 2016.

Recommended – 

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public 
undertaken through community engagement activities by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period April - 
September 2016 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

83 - 94

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to the 
meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be held on to be 
held on 24th November 2016 at Keighley Town Hall. 

Q 
 
 
Subject:   
Nomination to list property as an Asset of Community Value Central Park, Haworth; 
Mytholmes Recreation Ground; Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross Roads Park    
  
Summary statement: 
The Council has received a nomination to list properties known as Central Park, 
Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross 
Roads Park, Keighley as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. 
This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the Asset 
of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director of Regeneration  

Portfolio:   
 
 

Report Contact:  Stephanie Moore, 
Estate Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432256 
E-mail: steph.moore@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1    The Council has received a nomination to list properties known as Central Park, 

Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross 
Roads Park, Keighley as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011. This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the 
Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 


[...]
irst Tier Tribunal. 

 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 None 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None 

Page 5



 

 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 

 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None 

 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
10. OPTIONS 
 
10.1 Option 1: Accept the nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria and 

definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  
 
10.2   Option 2: Reject the nomination on the grounds that it does not meet the criteria    

and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
10.3 Option 1 is the preferred option as the nominated assets do meet the criteria for 
 listing set out in the Act. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That in accordance with Option 1 the nomination of the properties known as 
 Central Park, Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; Stanbury Recreation 
Ground and Cross Roads Park,   Keighley as Assets of Community Value is 
accepted. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Nomination form and Plan 
  
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Report to the Executive meeting of 6th November 2012; The Localism Act 2011 – 
 The Community Right to Bid. 

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Localism Act 2011  
Community Right to Bid  

 
Application to Nominate Assets of 

Community value 
 

Page 9



 

 

You will need to complete this application form if you wish to nominate an asset of community 
value for listing. The responses to the questions in your application will enable the Council to reach 
a decision about your nomination. In the event that the information you supply is insufficient to 
make a decision, your application will be 
[...]
u are nominating (section 3). 
 
 
 

6.2 Signature 
 
By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email) you 
are confirming that the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your knowledge. 
 
Signature'''''''''''''''''''                                  

Date''''''''''''''''''''''''''.. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 24th November 2016. 

R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The allocation of the Community Building Grants (extended community centre core 
costs). 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This reports sets out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  Community 
Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community Sector organisations to support them in 
meeting their associated building related costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 
 

Portfolio:   
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Amria Khatun 
Stronger Communities Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 437467 
E-mail: amria.khatun@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This reports sets out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  
Community Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community Sector organisations 
to support them in meeting their associated building costs. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 As part of the budget decision on the 25th February 2016, Bradford Council agreed 
to reduce the discretionary support available to voluntary and community sector 
(VCS) organisations.   

 
2.2 In setting the budget for 2016/17 onwards, three specific budget reductions were 

proposed in relation to rental subsidies, business rate relief and community 
development to take effect from 1st April 2017.  These are: 

 
a) Remove rent subsidies provided to VCS organisations  
b) Reduce Community Development grants  
c) Remove discretionary business rate relief to not for profit organisations 

Community Centre Core Costs Grants were included with the three proposals as 
requested by the sector during the Council’s budget consultation.  

 
2.3 A review was undertaken of the different types of support given to the VCS and a 

proposal developed. This proposal merges the remaining support available into one 
Community Building Grant and devolves the decision making to Area Committees in 
order to increase fairness, transparency and accountability.  

 
2.4 The aim of the review was to find the most effective way to invest the remaining 

resource and ensure effective use of the funds. Given the significant reductions in 
available funds the Review Group prioritised community buildings and consequently 
there will be no money available for community development workers.  

 
2.5 The Review group concluded that the best way forward is to combine all remaining 

resources and establish a single process, based on an extended core costs model.   
 

Financial Allocation  
 

2.6 Apportionment of the remaining budget is based upon a formula that factors in 
current support levels and also the needs based formula that was used and agreed 
by Executive to allocate the previous community development and core costs fund. 

  
2.7 The VCS Buildings Review Group, chaired by the Strategic Director Environment 

and Sport used this formula to recommend the allocation of funding levels to each 
Area.  The group's recommendation was agreed by the Regeneration, Planning, 
and Transport Portfolio Holder on behalf of Council Executive. 

 
2.8 The available budget across the District, for 2017-18 is £436k (and 2018-19 subject 

to equivalent budget being available).  The new grants will commence from 1 April 
2017. 

Page 48



 

 
2.9  A ring-fenced allocation will be made available to support organisations supporting   

District Wide activity and community of interest groups.  This will be allocated by 
Bradford West Area Committee as several district wide organisations are based in 
the city centre (Bradford Keighley).  

 
2.10 Table 1 includes the current levels of support each area received and the allocated 

amounts for each Area Committee for 2017-2018 for the Community Building Grant.  
 

Table One 
 
 Current 2016/17amount Amount 2017/18 
East £208k £99.4k 
South £71k £50.7k 
West £295k £122.8k 
Keighley £124k £64.4k 
Shipley £98k £52.7k 
District wide provision £94k 46k 
Total £890k £436k 
 

2.11 It will be the responsibility of each Area Committee to make decisions on the 
allocation of the 2017-18 budget (and 2018-19 subject to equivalent budget being 
available).   

 
Feedback from the consultation  

 
2.12 Current recipients of all the different types of buildings related support and 

community development funding have been invited to participate in a consultation.  
This consultation period concluded on the 9th November 2016.  Analysis of the 
feedback will inform the implementation of the proposal and will be shared with the 
Grant Advisory Groups (GAGs) and where appropriate any feedback about 
individual organisations will also be directed to the GAGs.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Importance of Community Buildings  
 
3.2 Helping to ensure that communities are safe, clean and active is a Council priority. 

Whilst we can no longer fund community development workers we can facilitate this 
approach by supporting community buildings to stay open and become hubs of 
local activity and community led development. The ‘People Can’ approach to 
community support will contribute to building stronger sustainable communities in 
the following ways: 

 

• Increase the active participation of residents in their neighbourhoods and 
communities  

• Meeting space for community groups 

•  Local base to deliver a range of services including advice work 

Page 49



 

•  Places to deliver activities and access to practical res
[...]
hip. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

No direct implications arising from the Human Rights Act. 
 

Page 57



 

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

No direct Trade Union implications arise from this report. 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The activity outlined in this report addresses priorities in all Wards in the Keighley 
Area.  

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2  That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 

with amendments. 
 
9.3  That Keighley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined 

in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the three 

commissioned organisations during the period April to September 2016 to support 
Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – CD Commission – KIVCA, Progress update summary April to 
September 2016 
 
Appendix B - CD Commission – Hainworth Wood Community Centre, Progress 
update summary April to September 2016 
 
Appendix C – CD Commission – Bracken Bank and District Community Association, 
Progress update summary April to September 2016 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Keighley Area Community Development Commissions 2015-17 Progress Update, 

Document ‘C’, Keighley Area Committee, 30 June 2016. 

Page 58



 
Appendix A 

 
CD Commission – KIVCA, Progress update summary Apri l to September 2016 

 
Women of Keighley  
A women’s forum planned by local women was themed around “How I came to Keighley”.  Women 
presented stories and worked in small groups to relay to one another how they or their parents/ 
grandparents ended up living in Keighley.  The idea behind this was to demonstrate the diversity of 
people arriving in Keighley and that we all have a story. After Brexit racism verbal attacks increased in 
Keighley and we wanted
[...]
ts and staff at primary schools 
and will deliver these at schools including Oldfield Primary.  
 
Working with young people - wherever they are 
Youth Service detached and outreach work across Worth Valley has alleviated issues around 
young people congregating in groups and being involved in anti social behaviour.  Over 

summer, Haworth, Oxenhope and Oakworth centre based provision was 
replaced by detached and outreach work in the parks and local hot spots. 
Youth workers have delivered workshops around personal safety, 
consequences of crime, drugs and alcohol misuse and CSE work and have 
continued to work closely with schools.: 
* Haworth Tuesday Nights  - 30+ different individuals attended, average 
25 at each session since re-opening September 2016. * Oxenhope Friday 
Nights  – 40+ different individuals attended, average 25 at each session. 
Youth Service is continuing to support a varied programme of activities for 
young people including volunteering and accreditation work. * Oakworth 
Friday Nights (above)  – 50+ different individuals attended, average 30 at 

each session. Programmes incorporating recreational activities, themed workshops, cook and 
eats and life skills are developed with young people, Holden Hall User Groups and Youth 
Service staff. Young people are further empowering themselves by working towards 
developing a youth committee to enable them to influence decision making. 

Page 82



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of the Keighley Area Committee  to 
be held on 24 November 2016 

U 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community engagement activities, April - September 2016 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during April - September 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Environment and Sport  

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01535 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 2

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during April - September 2016. 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 Following a review of Community Engagement carried out by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office in 2015 Keighley Area Committee resolved that Ward Officers should 
use more of their time to develop more and varied ways of engaging with the public, e.g. 
Special Forums – on a specific topic of current local interest, events and activities 
targeted at specific people groups (e.g. older people or parents with young children), 
stalls at events organised by local community groups (e.g. Galas and Fun Days) and 
digital engagement (e.g. Facebook, Twitter and local websites). 
 

2.3 Appendix A gives details of the community engagement activities that have been 
undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office (KACO) during the period April - 
September 2016. These have included ‘traditional’ Neighbourhood Forums, public 
meetings organised by KACO staff open to all but run on a different format to a 
Neighbourhood Forums, meetings targeted at particular ‘people  groups’ (e.g. young 
people), attendance at meetings and other events organised by partner agencies or 
community groups, door-knocking and ‘street consultations’. 
 

2.4 This variety of approaches has proved much more effective at reaching a wider and 
more diverse range of the general public than normally attend Neighbourhood Forums. 
 

2.5 The Area Co-ordinator’s Office will continue to identify ways of making Neighbourhood 
Forums, and other forms of consultation and community engagement, relevant to the 
interests and character of each particular neighbourhood and works
[...]
ghts Act implications arising from this report. 
  
7.6 TRADE UNION  
  
 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
  
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS  
  
 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Keighley Area. 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
  
 None. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
  
9.1 This report is provided primarily for information to, and comment by, the Area 

Committee. 
  

Page 85



Report to Keighley Area Committee 
  

 4

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 
 

That the Area Committee notes the constructive engagement with a wide range of the 
public undertaken through community engagement activities by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office in the period April - September 2016. 

  
11. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix A: Community Engagement – April - September 2016 
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
  
 Community Engagement Activities – October 2015 – March 2016, Document ‘AH’, 

Keighley Area Committee, 14 April 2016 

Page 86



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 2

APPENDIX A 
 

Community Engagement – April - September 2016 
 
Craven Ward 
 

Event and Description  Date Venue Attendance  Progress/Outcome  
Spencer Street Action Group 09/05/16 Kings Arms 5 Un -adopted roads issues and liaison with Co-

op. 
Health Group Silsden 12/05/16 Silsden Town Hall 6 Older people / later life support. 
Friends of Silsden Town Hall 01/06/16 Silsden Town Hall 12 Wider community engagement and activities 
Knit and Natter Group Steeton 20/06/15 Steeton Hub 

Building 
15 Volunteering and funding raising activities for the 

wider community whilst addressing social 
isolation. 

Later Years Cobbydale Health 
Group 

23/06/18 Silsden Town Hall 5  

Friday Knit and Natter Group 01.07.16 Hub Building 
Steeton 

15 Group development and future planning 

Older People’s Event 02.07.16 Silsden Town Hall 60 Support of volunteers Friends of Silsden Town 
Hall, Event and people over 75+ 

Health – Breathe Easy Group 06.07.16 Steeton Hub 
Building 

15 Pro

Minutes of the meeting


26

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 24 November 2016 at Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall

Commenced Time Not Specified
Concluded Time Not Specified

Present – Councillors

CONSER
VATIVE

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCR
AT

GREEN THE 
INDEPEN
DENTS

INDEPEN
DENT

THE 
QUEENS
BURY 
WARD 
INDEPEN
DENTS

BRADFO
RD 
INDENDE
NT 
GROUP

UKIP

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

Farley
Lee

Hawkesw
orth

Observers: 

Apologies: Councillor Khadim Hussain and Councillor Cath Bacon

Councillor  in the Chair

35.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

36.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

37.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

38.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE



27

Members were advised that the Council had received a nomination to list 
properties known as Central Park, Haworth; Mytholmes Recreation Ground; 
Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross Roads Park, Keighley as an Asset of 
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. The report of the Strategic 
Director, Regeneration (Document “Q”) considered whether the nomination and 
nominated assets met the Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the 
Localism Act.

Resolved – 

That in accordance with Option 1, contained in Document “Q”, the 
nomination of the properties known as Central Park, Haworth; Mytholmes 
Recreation Ground; Stanbury Recreation Ground and Cross Roads Park, 
Keighley as Assets of Community Value be accepted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Environment and Waste Management
Action: Strategic Director, Regeneration

39.  KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015-17 
PROGRESS UPDATE

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport presented a report  (Document 
“S”) which outlined the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf 
of the three commissioned organisations during the period April to September 
2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17.

Community Development Workers were in attendance to answer questions about 
their organisations although it was explained that one of the workers had been 
unable to attend due to a bereavement. 

Improving attendance at youth sessions was discussed and a Member raised 
concerns that this was due to problem youngsters in the area.   It was explained 
that the police had been involved; those youths had been barred from the 
sessions and the situation was improving.

Concern that the reports provided no evidence of Ward Officers supporting 
additional areas beyond the wards where they were based were raised.  In 
response, in discussions about the Craven Ward, in was acknowledged that the 
majority of the Ward Officer activity was undertaken in the Central Ward although 
work to support a “Friends of” group involved in the new health centre was 
reported. Measures undertaken by Keighley West Ward Officers in the Worth 
Valley were also reported.  The Ward Officers in attendance explained that the 
absence of information in the reports did not mean that work was not being 
undertaken.  Following those discussions it was requested that narrative to reflect 
those activities be included in future reports. 

Resolved – 



28

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the 
three commissioned organisations during the period April to September 
2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-
17 be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

40.  ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “R”) set 
out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  It was explained that the 
Community Building Grants were to support  Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations to meet their associated building related costs.

Members were reminded that, as part of the budget decision on the 25th February 
2016, it had been agreed to reduce the discretionary support available to 
voluntary and community sector (VCS) organisations.  Following a review, by the 
VCS Buildings Support Group, it was proposed to merge the support available 
into one Community Building Grant.  The decision making process for that grant 
would be devolved to Area Committees in recognition of their local knowledge 
and  to increase fairness, transparency and accountability.

Included in Document “R” was a breakdown of the current levels of support each 
area received and the allocated amounts for each Area Committee for 2017-18 
for the Community Building Grant. The report also revealed that a ring-fenced 
allocation would be made to organisations supporting district wide activity and 
community of interest groups.  That support would be allocated by Bradford West 
Area Committee as several district wide organisations were based in the city 
centre.  

Members questioned how the allocations reported in Document “R” had been 
calculated and why the Keighley Area allocation had been reduced by 50%.  It 
was felt this was a disproportionate reduction compared to other areas.  In 
response it was explained that officers in Neighbourhood Support based the 
allocations on the current provision whilst taking account of indicators of 
deprivation.

Members were advised that all recipients of current support and community 
development funding had been consulted.  Analysis of feedback would inform the 
implementation of the proposal and would be shared with the Grant Advisory 
Group’s (GAGs).  

Participation in the consultation process was queried and Members were advised 
that 120 people from a number of groups had been involved.  Some organisations 
were fearful of the new allocation process whilst others welcomed the formal 
transparent procedure involved in the single allocation process.  



29

It was felt that the allocations proposed for 2017/18 were not detailed sufficiently 
in Document “R” and that a more expansive business plan was required.  As a 
result of discussions around that issue it was confirmed that the allocations 
proposed were for current recipients of Council support and that community asset 
transfers were not included.  It was stressed that Members were being requested 
to support the application procedure and the GAGs would deal with the process of 
allocating funds. 

The timeliness of the report, following a budget decision made in February 2016, 
was queried.  It was feared that groups would not have sufficient time to prepare 
their applications and were in a fragile position as their current funding would 
shortly be coming to an end.

The number of small CVS organisations occupying individual premises and the 
duplication of services was discussed.  It was suggested that, in times of limited 
resources, those organisations should be sharing resources and working 
together.  It was acknowledged that those decisions were not the remit of the 
VCS Buildings Review Group; however, Members stressed their support for such 
measures.  In response it was confirmed that CVS groups were encouraged to 
share premises and work together.

The limited timescale for organisations to understand the new allocation process 
and develop applications was raised as a matter of concern.

Following a detailed debate Members felt they had insufficient evidence to 
approve the recommendation in Document “R”. 

The necessity for the application process to commence and for groups to 
understand their funding allocations was acknowledged.  In order for the process 
to commence in a timely fashion it was suggested that the item be deferred for 
consideration at the meeting in December 2016 and that the Strategic Director, 
Environment and Sport be requested to provide the following information for 
discussion at that time:-

 An explanation of the decision making process adopted by the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration, Planning and Transport, to allocate the Community Building 
Grants and confirmation that the process complied with the Council’s 
constitution.

 Clarification of the formula used for the allocation of the funds between the five 
area committees and with particular regard to -

a)  the decision that Bradford West Area Committee be responsible for 
allocating funds to organisations supporting district wide activities and 
community of interest groups and

b) the basis of the decision that Bradford South Area Committee would 
receive two thirds of the current year budget in 2017/18 whilst the 
allocation in the Keighley Area had been reduced by two thirds.



30

 Future plans for CVS organisations to share premises and amalgamate.

 A detailed definition of community related costs and the support available to 
CVS organisations.  

Resolved – 

That the item be deferred for consideration at the meeting on 15 December 
2016. 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

41.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “T”) 
outlined the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period April to 
September 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 
2016-17.

In discussions about the Ward Plan for the Craven Ward, and in relation to a 
limited police presence during the Steeton Primary School Parking Initiative, the 
relationship between the Area Co-ordinator’s office and the police was 
questioned.  In response it was explained that a good working relationship  had 
been established with the police and they did attend the Ward Partnership Team 
meetings.  

With regard to the Steeton Primary School initiative it was explained that there 
had been some communication issues as a result of which the police problem 
solvers in the area had only been available for a limited time.  It was 
acknowledged that limited resources did sometimes result in Police Officers being 
summoned to other duties.  A report on police activities would be presented to all 
Area Committees in February 2017. Members raised concerns about the potential 
for initiatives organised by the police from central Bradford to be 
miscommunicated and requested that future events be organised at a more local 
level.

Ward Officers were thanked for their hard work to support the delivery of Keighley 
Area Ward Plans.

Resolved – 

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period April 
to September 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward 
Plans 2016-17 be noted.



31

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

42.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2016

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport presented a report (Document 
“U”) that provided information about community engagement activities 
undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during April - September 2016.

Resolved – 

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public 
undertaken through community engagement activities by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office in the period April - September 2016 be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


